

# 16-2524

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the  
Eighth Circuit**

---

ELAINE ROBINSON; HELEN PSARAS; REBECCA COUTURE; VANESA FORD;  
GEORGIA LEE HARLAN; CLAIRE A. HOLMES; TINA LOOMIS; JUANA MILES;  
DELORIS MITCHELL; HIMILCE NEGRON; CAROL L. QUALLS; RHONDA  
ROBINSON; HARRIET L. SCOTT; CHARLOTTE L. SHAW; SUSAN M. SIMCOX;  
LINDA C. TANGUAY; VIOLET E. WYERS; KIM DILING; REBEKAH McDONALD;  
SOCORRO PEREZ; CYNTHIA WEDDLE; MARY HIGDON; YOLANDA BAKER;  
PRISCILLA BILLINGSLEA; YIONA BRYANT; DIANE EZELL; JANET GALLO;  
LADESSA LEWIS; QUYNH NGUYEN; ISABEL POWER; DENISE PROULX; SHARON  
WHEELAHAN; PATRICIA HERRERA; CAROL HENRIQUES; LINDA CHRISTNER;  
RITA PROBST; PATRICIA JOHNSON; LOIS MORTON; SHARON BOWERS;  
HENRIETTA EATMAN; SHARON MURDOCK; MILDRED WATLEY; DELAYNE  
WHARTON; PATRICIA TROTMAN; GLADYS BATES; HELEN COURTNEY; MYRTLE  
WHITE-ROYES; CAROL PETERSON; ELENA BARNOVICS; VICTORIA ELLEMAN;  
ELEFThERIA KARAMIHAlIS; LINDA L. JACKSON; GLADYS F. BRENT; MARY  
ROBINSON; MARTHA FARR; ELIZA TAYLOR; ROSE RUSH-GASWIRTH; ARDELL  
R. MARTINEZ; CAROL A. MORAN; LOU ANNE BOX; BARBARA L. KUIKAHI;  
ELIZABETH A. PARKS-McDONALD; WILLIE WILLIAMS; CLARA YARBOROUGH,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

PFIZER, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI (ST. LOUIS)

---

## **BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Trent B. Miracle  
Eric Johnson  
SIMMONS HANLY CONROY LLC  
One Court Street  
Alton, Illinois 62002  
(618) 319-7573

Andrea Bierstein  
SIMMONS HANLY CONROY LLC  
112 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 784-6400

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

---

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION; AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION;  
MISSOURI ORGANIZATION OF DEFENSE LAWYERS; CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

*Amici on Behalf of Appellant(s).*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
This Appeal Is Moot .....	7
The District Court Properly Assessed Attorneys’ Fees.....	8
Pfizer Is Subject to Personal Jurisdiction on the Claims of All Plaintiffs .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT .....	12
A.    Reputational Injury Is Insufficient to Prevent Mootness.....	13
B.    No Reputational Injury Exists Here Because the District Court Made No Finding of Attorney Misconduct.....	14
II.    THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ASSESSED ATTORNEYS’ FEES BECAUSE THERE WAS NO OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE BASIS FOR REMOVAL FROM THE MISSOURI STATE COURT .....	16
A.    There Was No Basis for Removal Because Complete Diversity Was Lacking .....	16

1.	<i>Ruhrigas Provides No Basis for Removal</i> .....	18
2.	<i>The Non-Resident Plaintiffs Are Not Fraudulently Joined</i> .....	23
3.	<i>The Theory of Fraudulent Misjoinder Is Inapplicable Here</i> .....	27
B.	<i>The District Court Was Not Required to Consider Pfizer’s Personal Jurisdiction Argument Before Addressing Its Own Subject-Matter Jurisdiction</i> .....	33
1.	<i>Under Steel Co. and Ruhrigas, the District Court Was Required to Determine Its Own Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Before Addressing Any Other Issue</i> .....	34
2.	<i>Even if the District Court Was Permitted to Address Personal Jurisdiction First, It Was Not Required to Do So</i> .....	37
III.	<b>PFIZER IS SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN MISSOURI WITH RESPECT TO THE CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THE COMPLAINT</b> .....	38
A.	<b>Pfizer Consented to Personal Jurisdiction</b> .....	39
B.	<b>Pfizer is Subject to Specific Personal Jurisdiction with Respect to the Claims of All the Plaintiffs</b> .....	45
1.	<i>Pfizer Is Subject to Jurisdiction Under This Court’s Five-Factor Test</i> .....	47
2.	<i>Goodyear, Daimler, and Walden Do Not Require a Different Result</i> .....	51
C.	<b>Pfizer Is Subject to Pendent Personal Jurisdiction</b> .....	55
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	58
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	59
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Addelson v. Sanofi</i> , No. 4:16-CV-01277-ERW, 2016 WL 6216124 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 25, 2016) .....	36, 45
<i>Agee v. Paramount Communications, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Ali v. Cangemi</i> , 419 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Altimore v. Mount Mercy College</i> , 420 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Ambromovage v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 726 F.2d 972 (3d Cir. 1984).....	56
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Beard v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-1833 RLW, 2016 WL 1746113 (E.D. Mo. May 3, 2016).....	36, 45
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016) .....	54
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	48, 56
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Maples Indus., Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal., County of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Butler v. Biocore Medical Technologies, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) .....	5, 12
<i>Chalkey v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 4:15 CV 1838 DDN, 2016 WL 705134 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 23, 2016).....	36, 45
<i>Clark Equipment Co. v. Lift Parts Mfg. Co. Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 817 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5, 13
<i>Convent Corp. v. City of N. Little Rock, Ark.</i> , 784 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12, 36

<i>Dahl v. Rosenfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Dakota, Minnesota &amp; Eastern R.R. Corp. v. Schieffer</i> , 715 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Davood v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 4:14-CV-970 (CEJ), 2014 WL 2589198 (E.D. Mo. June 10, 2014) .....	17
<i>Downing v. Goldman Phipps, PLLC</i> , 764 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1464 (2015) .....	passim
<i>ESAB Group v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	49, 56
<i>Ex parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877) .....	39, 40, 42
<i>Filla v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) ...	passim
<i>Grider v. Keystone Health Plan Central, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Hargrave v. Oki Nursery</i> , 646 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	49, 56
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	55
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices, and Products Liability Litigation</i> , 14-mn-02502, <i>slip op.</i> (D.S.C. October 26, 2016) .....	27, 36
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1354, 1356 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2014) .....	30
<i>In re Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson Co. TN</i> , 606 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>In re Prempro Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 591 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>In re Williams</i> , 156 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	39
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	41, 42, 43, 44



<i>Int'l Ass'n of Entrepreneurs of Am. v. Angoff</i> , 58 F.3d 1266 (8th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	39, 50
<i>Keeley v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 4:15CV00583 ERW, 2015 WL 3999488 (E.D. Mo. July 1, 2015) .....	36, 45
<i>Kleiner v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	passim
<i>Knox v. Service Employees</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	12
<i>Knudson v. Sys. Painters, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2011).....	19, 25
<i>Lebanon Chem. Corp. v. United Farmers Plant Food, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Louisville, C. &amp; C.R. Co. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. 497, 530 (1844) .....	42
<i>Lovett v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 4:14-CV-458 (CEJ), 2014 WL 1255956 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 26, 2014) .....	17
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. Ruhrgas</i> , 145 F.3d 211, 219 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>rev'd sub nom. Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	21, 22
<i>Martino v. Viacao Aerea Riograndense, S.A.</i> , 1991 WL 13886 (E.D. La. Jan. 25, 1991).....	24
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957) .....	56
<i>Mitchell v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 967, 979 (E.D. Mo. 2016). 36, 40, 44, 45	
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	48
<i>Neeley v. Wyeth LLC</i> , No. 4:11-CV-00325-JAR, 2015 WL 1456984 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 30, 2015) .....	36
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939) .....	39, 40
<i>Nichols v. Harbor Venture, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Nolan v. Boeing Co.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 120 (E.D. La. 1990).....	24
<i>Northrup King Co. v. Compania Productora Semillas Algodoneras Selectas, S.A.</i> , 51 F.3d 1383 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	48, 49

<i>Ocepeck v. Corp. Transpt., Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 556 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	40, 42
<i>Oetiker v. Jurid Werke, G.m.b.H.</i> , 556 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	56
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	25
<i>Pangaea, Inc. v. Flying Burrito LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	46, 47
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714(1877) .....	39, 42
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917) .....	39
<i>Phillips Exeter Acad. v. Howard Phillips Fund</i> , 196 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1999).....	57
<i>Precision Const. Co. v. J.A. Slattery Co., Inc.</i> , 765 F.2d 114 (8th Cir.1985) .....	48
<i>Reece v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 760 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Regal Beloit Am., Inc. v. Broad Ocean Motor LLC</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00111-JCH, 2016 WL 3549624 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2016) .....	36, 45
<i>Riverhead Savings Bank v. National Mortgage Equity Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Robinson Eng'g Co. Pension Plan &amp; Trust v. George</i> , 223 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	56
<i>Robinson v. Penn Cent. Co.</i> , 484 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1973) .....	56
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	passim
<i>S.L. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-420 (CEJ), slip op. (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2013).....	17
<i>Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	43, 55
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	20
<i>Smolik v. Philadelphia &amp; Reading Coal &amp; Iron Co.</i> , 222 F. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 1915).....	43
<i>Sondergard v. Miles, Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1389 (8th Cir. 1993).....	40

<i>State ex rel. K-Mart Corp. v. Holliger</i> , 986 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1999).....	44
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	passim
<i>Steinbuch v. Cutler</i> , 518 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	46, 47, 49
<i>Tesco Corp. v. National Oilwell Varco, L.P.</i> , 804 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	5, 13
<i>Thomas v. Mitsubishi Motor N. Am., Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (M.D. Ala. 2006) .....	24
<i>Transit Cas. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 119 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Trout v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 4:15 CV 1842 CDP, 2016 WL 427960 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 4, 2016) .....	36
<i>Villar v. Crowley Mar. Corp.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 1467 (S.D. Tex. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 990 F.2d 1489 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	38
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite, Tex.</i> , 129 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Wilkinson v. Shackelford</i> , 478 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2007).....	25, 26
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	46
<i>Ytuarte v. Gruner + Jahr Printing &amp; Pub. Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1991).....	40

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	6, 17, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	6, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	19, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1447.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	2, 18, 37, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....	28, 31, 35

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Constitution, article III ..... 5, 6, 12, 34
